Pecyn Dogfennau Cyhoeddus

Penalita House, Ty Penallta, ‘

Tredomen Park, Parc Tredomen,

Ystrad Mynach, ¥strad Mymach, c A E R PH’ '. LY
Hengoed CF82 7PG Hengoed CF82 7PG EVNOOR BWRDEISTREE SINGL

CAERFIFILY
>

www.caerphilly.gov.uk
www.caerffili.gov.uk

Am unrhyw ymholiad yn ymwneud &'r agenda hwn cysyllitwch & Rebecca Barrett
(Rhif Ffén: 01443 864245 Ebost: barrerm@caerphilly.gov.uk)

Dyddiad: Dydd lau, 17 lonawr 2019

Annwyl Syr/Fadam,

Bydd cyfarfod Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu a Gamblo yn cael ei gynnal yn Siambr y Cyngor - Ty Penallta,
Tredomen, Ystrad Mynach ar Dydd Gwener, 25ain lonawr, 2019 am 10.00 am i ystyried materion a
gynhwysir yn yr agenda canlynol. Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio’r iaith Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, a dylid rhoi
cyfnod rhybudd o 3 diwrnod gwaith os ydych yn dymuno gwneud hynny. Bydd cyfieithu ar y pryd yn cael
ei ddarparu ar gais.

Mae pob cyfarfod Pwyllgor yn agored i'r Wasg a'r Cyhoedd. Gofynnir i arsylwyr a chyfranogwyr ymddwyn
gyda pharch ac ystyriaeth at eraill. Sylwer y bydd methu & gwneud hynny yn golygu y gofynnir i chi adael
y cyfarfodydd ac efallai y cewch eich hebrwng o'r safle.

Yr eiddoch yn gywir,

Christina Harrhy
PRIF WEITHREDWR DROS DRO

AGENDA
Tudalennau
1 | dderbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.
2 Datganiadau o Ddiddordeb.
Atgoffir Cynghorwyr a Swyddogion o'u cyfrifoldeb personol i ddatgan unrhyw fuddiannau
personol a/neu niweidiol mewn perthynas ag unrhyw eitem o fusnes ar yr agenda hwn yn unol &

Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 2000, Cyfansoddiad y Cyngor a'r Cod Ymddygiad ar gyfer Cynghorwyr
a Swyddogion.

A greener place Man gwyrddach

- - l
- - #
--
- —

1 (VL)

g AT = og®

/ et

«
Gallwch ohebu mewn unrhyw iaith neu ff0



3 Cais am Dystysgrif Mangre Clwb mewn perthynas & Chlwb Pél-droed leuenctid Cascade, Cae
Chwarae Parc Dyffryn, Penpedairheol.

1-26

Cylchrediad:
Cynghorwyr D.W.R. Preece (Cadeirydd), M. Davies a R. Whiting

A Swyddogion Priodol



Eitem Ar Yr Agenda 3

Y
CAERPHILLY

IROUGH COU)
ISTREF SIROL

CAERFFILY
4

LICENSING AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE

REPORT BY SENIOR LICENSING OFFICER

DATE OF MEETING: Friday 25" January 2019

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Application Details

Applicant Premises Application Type
Cascade Youth Cascade Youth Club Premises
Football Club Football Club Certificate

Duffryn Park Playing Field

Gwaun Fro

Penpedairheol

CF82 8BU

Application for a Club Premises Certificate

Site Plan/Photographs

A location plan is reproduced as Appendix 1
Photographs of the premises surrounding area are reproduced as Appendix 2

Comparison of sale / supply of alcohol times and proximity of nearby alcohol
establishments

A schedule of nearby premises are reproduced as Appendix 3

Proposed Licensable Activity

The application for the grant of a Club Premises Certificate seeks to permit the following
Licensable Activities:-

Supply of Alcohol (On & Off Sales)
Monday to Friday 18.00 — 23.00
Saturday & Sunday 12.00 to 23.00

Recorded Music (Indoors)

Saturday & Sunday 12.00 to 23.00

Page 1



1.4.1 The following steps have been volunteered by the applicant as part of the Operating
Schedule, to promote the Licensing Objectives, and are reproduced directly from the
application:-

1. The premises licence holder shall ensure that a clearly visible notice will be placed on
the premises advising those attending, that the Police will be informed if anyone is found in
possession of controlled substances or weapons.

Z. The Licensee shall ensure that any bottles or glasses are removed from persons
leaving the premises.

3. Adequate access is produced for emergency vehicles.

4, All parts of premises, fixtures & fittings, lighting, heating, electrical, sanitary
accommodation, washing facilities, will be maintained at all times in good order and in a safe
condition.

5. Clear notices displayed at all points where customers leave the building must instruct
them to respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises and the area quietly.

6. Activities relating to the on-site disposal (including placing into external receptacles) and
collection of refuse, bottles and recyclable materials shall not take place after 23.00.

7- Outdoor lighting shall be positioned, so far as is reasonably practicable, so as to limit its
intrusion into residential accommodation in the vicinity of the licensed premises whilst
maintaining an adequate level of lighting for the safe access and egress of customers and
persons employed at the premises.

8. The premises licence holder shall ensure that a sufficient number of suitable
receptacles are located in appropriate locations for the depositing of waste materials such as
food wrappings, drinks containers, smoking related litter, etc. by customers.

9. Children must be accompanied by a responsible adult.

10. (a) An approved proof of age scheme shall be adopted, implemented and advertised
within the premise such as ‘Challenge 25 whereby an accepted form of photographic
identification shall be requested before any alcohol is sold to any person who appears to be
under 25 years of age. Acceptable proof of age shall include identification bearing the
customers photograph, date of birth and integral holographic mark or security measure.
Suitable means of identification would include PASS approved proof of age card, photo-card

driving licence and passport.

I SIIaH oc UID}JIdyCU dl. I.IIC }JICIIIIDCD |||\.,|uun|9 d \JlIdIICIIQC Ld blyll U a
ntrance to the premises and where practicable at each point of sale.

- AC
o I'\\) DILC dl

(b) Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the Challenge 25
n { ieast

Page 2



1.5 RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

Caerphilly County Borough Council Licensing Policy Appendix 4
National Guidance Appendix 5

1.6 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED DURING APPLICATION PROCESS

1.6.1 Responsible Authorities:

Trading Standards

Document Date Received Appendix Reference

Representation 30/11/2018 Appendix 6

Environmental Health Pollution

Document Date Received Appendix Reference

Represen
[...]
ommended that the Club Premises Certificate
to permit the supply of alcohol and provision of recorded music be granted subject to the
conditions agreed with Responsible Authorities and steps volunteered by the applicant as
detailed below -

1. The premises licence holder shall ensure that a clearly visible notice will be placed on
the premises advising those attending, that the Police will be informed if anyone is found in
possession of controlled substances or weapons.

2, The Licensee shall ensure that any bottles or glasses are removed from persons
leaving the premises.

3. Adequate access is produced for emergency vehicles.

4. All parts of premises, fixtures & fittings, lighting, heating, electrical, sanitary
accommodation, washing facilities, will be maintained at all times in good order and in a safe
condition.

5. Activities relating to the on-site disposal (including placing into external receptacles) and
collection of refuse, bottles and recyclable materials shall not take place after 23.00.

6. Outdoor lighting shall be positioned, so far as is reasonably practicable, so as to limit its

intrusion into residential accommodation in the vicinity of the licensed premises whilst
maintaining an adequaie ievei of iighting for the safe access and egress of customers and
persons employed at the premises.

7. The premises licence holder shall ensure that a sufficient number of suitable

receptacles are located in appropriate locations for the depositing of waste materials such as
food wrappings, drinks containers, smoking related litter, etc. by customers.

Page 5




8. Children must be accompanied by a responsible adult.

9. (a) An approved proof of age scheme shall be adopted, implemented and advertised
within the premise such as ‘Challenge 25 whereby an accepted form of photographic
identification shall be requested before any alcohol is sold to any person who appears to be
under 25 years of age. Acceptable proof of age shall include identification bearing the
customers photograph, date of birth and integral holographic mark or security measure.
Suitable means of identification would include PASS approved proof of age card, photo-card
driving licence and passport.

(b) Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the Challenge 25
scheme shall be displayed at the premises, including a Challenge 25 sign of at least A5 size at
the entrance to the premises and where practicable at each point of sale.

10.  All staff and members who may be responsible for serving or supervising the supply of
alcohol to be trained in the prevention of underage sales to a level commensurate with their
duties. All such training to be updated as necessary, for instances when legislation changes,
and should include training on how to deal with difficult customers. The training should be
clearly documented and signed and dated by both the trainer and the member of staff
receiving it. The documentation shall be available for inspection on request by an authorised
officer of the Licensing Authority or a constable.

11.  All staff and members with a responsibility for supplying or selling alcohol shall be vigilant in
preventing adults obtaining alcohol on behalf of persons who are under 18 and will refuse such sales
where they suspect that this may be about to occur.

12. The volume of amplified entertainment must be to a volume that does not cause
nuisance to the nearest residential property.

13.  All windows and doors to be kept closed during the playing of live or amplified
entertainment to reduce noise impact at neighbouring properties

Note: This condition shall not prejudice the minimum ventilation levels for health & safety, and
access to emergency exits shall not be compromised.

14.  During times of amplified entertainment, staff shall make regular patrols in the immediate
vicinity to ensure noise nuisance does not occur at the nearest residential areas

15.  Applicants to display prominent, clear and legible notices at all ex
[...]
receiving it. The documentation shall be available
for inspection on request by an authorised officer of the
Licensing Authority or a constable.

SA06 All staff and members with a responsibility for
supplying or selling alcohol shall be vigilant in
preventing adults obtaining alcohol on behalf of persons
who are under 18 and will refuse such sales where they
suspect that this may be about to occur.

Are you prepared to discuss these
representations with the applicant by
way of mediation?

Yes or Yes
No

N.B. Ifyou make a representation you will be expected to attend the Licensing Sub-Committee and any

subsequent appeal proceeding.

Please remember if you intend to make representations to copy this file to all other RA’s

Page 22




-
CAERPHILLY

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL

CAERFFILY

APPENDIX 7

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY RESPONSE TO LICENSING APPLICATIONS

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY (Please delete as applicable) —

Hire/Environmental Health (Noise)/Health-and-Safety/Child Protection/TradingStandards/
Planning Authority

Name and Address of Applicant Cascade Youth Football Club

Premises Duffryn Park Playing Field, Penpedairheol, CF82 8BU

Your Name Amelia Rivers | Date 20™ December 201
Job Title Environmental Health Officer

e.mail Address rivera@caerphilly.gov.uk

Contact Telephone Number 01443 811348

Which of the four Licensing 4 Please outline the reasons for your
Objectives does your representation Representations

relate to?

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Public Safety

The Prevention of Public Nuisance v The proximity of residential properties to the
premises presents a risk that the proposed
recorded music and entertainment provision of
the licence may result in complaints and noise
from customers. This Responsible Authority
would therefore request that the following
conditions be placed upon the licence to ensure
the objectives of the Licensing Act are met
with regard to the prevention of public
nuisance.

The following conditions should be placed on
the operating schedule in the interest of
preventing public nuisance.

The Protection of Children from Harm

Page 23




What conditions could be added to the
licence to remedy your representation that| ¢ The volume of amplified entertainment must be to a
the Licensing Sub-Committee could take volume that does not cause nuisance to the nearest
into account residential property.

e All windows and doors to be kept closed during the
playing of live or amplified entertainment to reduce
noise impact at neighbouring properties
Note: This condition shall not prejudice the minimum
ventilation levels for health & safety, and access to
emergency exits shall not be compromised.

e During times of amplified entertainment, staff shall
make regular patrols in the immediate vicinity to
ensure noise nuisance does not occur at the nearest
residential areas

e Applicants to display prominent, clear and legible
notices at all exits requesting patrons to respect the
needs of local residents and to leave the premises and
the area quietly.

Are you prepared to discuss these Yesor | Yes
representations with the applicant by No
way of mediation?

N.B. Ifyou make a representation you will be expected to attend the Licensing Sub-Committee and any
subsequent appeal proceeding.

Please remember if you intend to make representations to copy this file to all other RA’s

Page 24




APPENDIA &
Hoekins, Kathmn

From: DONOTREPLY@caerphilly.gov.uk

Sent: 10 December 2018 13:24

To: WWW: Licensing

Subject: Website Contact --- Licensing and permits

Name -

Email Address -
{@btinternet.com

Phone Number -
01443

Date Submitted -
10/12/2018 13:22:42

Message -

Dear Sir We wish to object to the licensing application for Cascade Youth Football club on the
grounds of increased noise, parking congestion, litter problems and anti social behaviour. | have
spoken to my immediate neiahbours namely » Duffryn Cottages and | )

and . _ Duffryn Cottages. We are in agreement that we do not want
t

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING AND GAMBLING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD AT PENALLTA HOUSE, YSTRAD MYNACH ON 
FRIDAY, 25TH JANUARY 2019 AT 10.00 A.M. 

 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor D.W.R. Preece – Chair 

 
Councillors: 

 
D.C. Harse, R. Whiting 

  
Together with: 

 
L. Morgan (Licensing Manager), K. Hopkins (Senior Licensing Officer), S. Mock (Solicitor), 
R. Barrett (Committee Services Officer) 
 
Representing Trading Standards 
T. Keohane (Senior Trading Standards Officer) 

 
Representing Environmental Health 
K. Jennings (District Environmental Health Officer) 

 
Representing the Applicant  
Mr T. Challenger (Cascade Youth Football Club) 
 
Representing Other Persons 

 Mr and Mrs Morgan and Mrs Thomas (Local Residents) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest received at the commencement or during the course 
of the meeting. 

 
 
3 APPLICATION FOR A CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE IN RESPECT OF CASCADE 

YOUTH FOOTBALL CLUB, DUFFRYN PARK PLAYING FIELD, PENPEDAIRHEOL  
 

The Chair opened the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
 The Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee outlined the procedure for the meeting and 

 
 

 



reported that Members had previously familiarised themselves with the report of the 
Licensing Officer and documentation relating to the premises application, together with the 
written representations of Responsible Authorities, and from local residents (as defined as 
Other Persons in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003) who were objecting to the 
application.   

 
 Before presenting her report, Mrs Kathryn Hopkins (Senior Licensing Officer) drew the Sub 

Committee’s attention to Appendices 10 and 11 that had been referenced in the report but 
omitted from the agenda pack.  It was noted that these detailed the applicant’s response 
and agreement to further conditions suggested by Trading Standards and Environmental 
Health.  With the agreement of all parties present, these documents were tabled at the 
meeting and all present were given the opportunity to read through them before the 
proceedings continued. 

 
Mrs Hopkins then presented the report of the Senior Licensing Officer and outlined the 
application submitted by Cascade Youth Football Club, Duffryn Park Playing Field, 
Penpedairheol, for a club premises certificate which sought to permit the following 
licensable activities:- 

 
Supply of Alcohol (On and Off Sales) 

 Monday to Friday 18.00 to 23.00 

 Saturday and Sunday 12.00 to 23.00 
 
Recorded Music (indoors) 

 Monday to Friday 18.00 to 23.00 

 Saturday and Sunday 12.00 to 23.00 
 

The Sub Committee were referred to the representations received in relation to the 
application and it was noted that the Police, Fire Authority, Health and Safety, Child 
Protection and the Licensing Authority had indicated they did not wish to make 
representations in respect of the application.  Members were also referred to the 
representations received from Responsible Authorities (Trading Standards and 
Environmental Health Pollution) and from Other Persons (local residents) as set out in the 
Senior Licensing Officer’s report.  The Sub Committee were asked to note that some of the 
concerns from local residents related to increased traffic and parking, but that these have 
no relevance to licensable activities.  Copies of the representations were attached to the 
report that was circulated with the agenda.   
 
Attention was drawn to the local policy considerations and national guidance as set out in 
the report and to the way in which the Sub Committee would deal with the application.  It 
was explained that the Sub Committee must have regard to all the representations made 
and to the evidence heard, and take such steps as is considered necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 
 All parties present were afforded the opportunity to ask questions.  A local resident (Mrs 

Thomas) explained that she had concerns about the licence times applied for late at night 
and enquired as to their frequency.  The Legal Advisor explained that this would be a 
question for the applicant later on in the hearing. 

 
Mrs Morgan (local resident) referred to the application advertisement and suggested that 
the notice displayed in the perimeter of the playing fields would not have been easily 
sighted by local residents.  She queried whether the notice had been advertised in the local 
press in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.  She was also 
concerned at the lack of representations from local residents and felt that the advertisement 



of the application lacked thoroughness.  The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that the 
notice displayed on the premises was printed on blue A4 paper and of the required font 
size in order to meet the required legislation and had been displayed in accordance with 
the requirements for it to be advertised for 28 days.  Additionally, the application had been 
advertised in The Caerphilly Observer newspaper on 6th December 2018 circulated in the 
Cascade area, and which stated the licensable hours and activities applied for. 

 
Mrs Morgan stated that it would have been useful for local residents to have been notified 
of the application on an individual basis, and also suggested that some local residents may 
not have seen the notice on the premises perimeter or in the newspaper.  Lee Morgan 
(Licensing Manager) explained that licensing legislation does not place a requirement on 
the applicant to notify individual residents via letter drops etc (although some applicants do 
so as a courtesy) and that the application had also been listed on the Council’s website.  
He confirmed that Licensing Officers had visited the area to check the notice had been 
properly displayed and that the role of the Authority had been fulfilled with regard to 
ensuring proper advertisement of the application. 

 
Representations were then invited from Responsible Authorities. 

 
Mr Tim Keohane (Senior Trading Standards Officer) explained that the representation from 
the Licensing Authority related to the Protection of Children from Harm Licensing Objective, 
and suggested that the operating schedule of the licence could be improved by a number 
of conditions relating to the training of staff and club members serving alcohol, and 
awareness of proxy sales.  He confirmed that the applicant was agreeable to the conditions 
and that these be added to the operating schedule should the licence be granted. 
 
There were no questions received for Trading Standards and representations were then 
invited from Environmental Health (Pollution Team). 
 
Mr Kristian Jennings (District Environmental Health Officer) confirmed that he was 
attending on behalf of his colleague, Amelia Rivers, who had made representations in 
regards to the Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing Objective.  It was the view of the 
Responsible Authority that the proximity of residential properties to the premises presented 
a risk that the proposed recorded music and entertainment provision of the licence may 
result in noise complaints from customers.  It had therefore been requested that conditions 
be placed upon the operating schedule in the interest of preventing public nuisance and to 
mitigate noise nuisance.  He confirmed that the applicant was agreeable to the conditions 
and that these be added to the operating schedule should the licence be granted. 
 
All parties were afforded the opportunity to ask questions.  The Sub Committee referred to 
proposed conditions 12 (the volume of amplified entertainment) and 14 (regular patrols by 
staff to ensure that noise nuisance does not occur) and queried the subjectivity of 
determining nuisance noise levels.  Mr Jennings confirmed that no decibel level has been 
set and that the assessments are subjective in nature; however the premises should 
ensure that noise should not be excessive in nature or able to escape from the premises 
and that they should also take into account cumulative noise arising from any neighbouring 
establishments.  In response to a query from the Chair, Mr Jennings confirmed that 
Environmental Health would expect residents to report any instances of noise nuisance to 
them so that this can be investigated further. 

 
Representations were then invited from Other Persons.  It was noted that Mrs Thomas had 
submitted written representations on behalf of herself and her husband, and that Mrs 
Morgan was in attendance to speak on behalf of her neighbours, who had made written 
representations but were unable to attend the hearing. 



 
Mrs Thomas addressed the Sub Committee and explained that she lives near to the 
bowling green in Cascade.  She explained that she had experienced noise arising from that 
premises during the summer months and had concerns that this would be replicated by the 
football club, and therefore had a number of questions that she wished to put to the 
applicant once he had addressed the Sub Committee. 
 
Mrs Morgan then addressed the Sub Committee and explained that her neighbours, who 
work shift patterns and attend call-outs, occasionally experience nuisance parking when 
needing to leave their home.  She explained that there is very narrow parking on their street 
and asked if visitors to the football club could be requested to park outside of the street 
perimeter.  In response to a query from the Sub Committee, Mrs Morgan confirmed that the 
police had attended regarding a previous parking incident and action had subsequently 
been taken.  Mrs Morgan added that she had no issue with the premises or their planned 
activities but did hold concerns regarding the end period on Saturdays for the supply of 
alcohol, which she believed to be 11.30pm.  
 
There were no other questions and representations were then invited from the applicant, Mr 
Tony Challenger. 
 
Mr Challenger delivered his representations on behalf of Cascade Youth Football Club and 
explained that he did not believe the granting of the licence would cause any problems or 
lead to an increase in traffic.   
 
Mr Challenger then responded to queries from the local residents in attendance and from 
the Sub Committee.  Mr Morgan (local resident) queried whether the club was intending to 
serve alcohol on match days.  Mr Challenger confirmed that alcohol would be served after 
the game in the clubhouse for senior matches on Saturdays and Sundays and would not be 
supplied before or during the game.  
 
Mrs Morgan enquired as to the ownership of the parking area at the top end of the playing 
fields and whether there were plans to improve this area.  The Sub Committee sought 
clarification on the relevance of the question and the Legal Advisor confirmed that although 
it was not relevant to the licensing objectives, the applicant could respond if he wished.  Mr 
Challenger confirmed that the club have submitted a planning application to improve the 
clubhouse, which includes scope to improve the parking, but that the funds are not 
available to carry out this level of works.  He also confirmed that the nearby bowls club 
have their own parking facilities. 
 
The Chair asked if the parking problems are being caused by visitors to the club.  Mr 
Challenger confirmed that this is the most likely scenario on match days, and although they 
have no control over where supporters from other clubs choose to park, the concerns have 
been raised with the club and Cascade FC supporters, and the club encourages 
responsible parking through texts and emails to its supporters. 

 
Mrs Thomas asked whether the club intended to offer the premises for hire for events such 
as birthday parties, or whether it is solely for the use of members and playing of football.  
Mr Challenger confirmed that it is mainly for football events and presentation nights, 
although the club has hired out the venue for children’s birthday parties (alcohol free), and 
an exercise class is held there on Wednesday evenings.  He confirmed that he had not 
been approached for adult birthday parties requiring the supply of alcohol.  Additionally, the 
clubhouse is sometimes not utilised for weeks at a time, or is just used on weekends, and 
that any bar provision would be subject to the availability of the club committee to operate 
the bar.  He emphasised that the premises would operate a Challenge 25 policy and that 



patrons would be likely to migrate to other premises as the evening goes on.  He confirmed 
that the club would give consideration towards opening when large-scale sporting events 
take place but that club members are more inclined to go to their local pub to watch such 
matches. 
 
In response to a query on the nature of alcohol to be supplied, Mr Challenger confirmed 
that this would be restricted to cans only and no draught beer would be supplied.   
 
Discussion then took place around the application for on and off-sales.  Mr Challenger 
confirmed that only club members and their guests would be allowed to purchase alcohol 
and that no alcohol would be allowed to leave the premises.  Clarification was provided as 
to the meaning of on and off sales and Mr Challenger stated that the club was seeking on-
sales only for the supply of alcohol. 
 
Mrs Hopkins explained that the application was for both on and off sales but that the 
application could be amended to on-sales only if it was the wish of the applicant.  Mr 
Challenger confirmed that the club would not wish for alcohol to be supplied for 
consumption off the premises and indicated he was agreeable for the licence to be 
amended to on-sales only.  Mrs Hopkins also offered advice in respect of licensing for 
birthday parties, explaining that these could only be attended by the children of members 
and their guests, and that any the club would need to apply for a temporary events notice 
on occasions where the premises are hired out to the public.  In response to an earlier point 
raised by Mrs Morgan, Mrs Hopkins added that the premises was seeking the supply of 
alcohol to 11.00pm and not 11.30 pm. 

 
All parties were then afforded the opportunity to sum up before the Licensing and Gambling 
Sub Committee retired to make its decision.   
 
Mrs Morgan confirmed that she was content with the answers supplied by Mr Challenger in 
regards to licensing and was happy to meet with him following the meeting to discuss the 
other issues raised during the meeting.  Mr Challenger welcomed the opportunity for 
himself and the club’s committee to meet with the residents to discuss their concerns.  
There were no summations from any other parties present. 
 
The Legal Advisor informed all parties present that the Sub Committee would retire to 
consider the representations made at the meeting and they would be informed in writing of 
the decision in the next 5 days.  
 
The Sub Committee retired at 10.46 a.m. to make its decision and all other parties left the 
meeting. 
 
Following consideration of the application and having regard to the Licensing Officer’s 
report and all the representations made, the Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee 
unanimously RESOLVED that the application for a club premises certificate in respect of 
Cascade Youth Football Club, Duffryn Park Playing Fields, Penpedairheol, be granted as 
applied for, save the supply of alcohol for on-sales only, and subject to the conditions 
contained within paragraph 1.11 of the Licensing Officer’s report (and appended to these 
minutes), save the amendment to condition 2 to read as follows:- 
 

 “The licensee shall ensure that any bottles, cans or glasses are removed from 
persons leaving the premises”. 

 
In making their decision, the Sub Committee considered all four Licensing Objectives, the 
Licensing Act 2003, revised Home Office Guidance and Caerphilly Council’s Licensing 



Policy.   The Sub Committee were satisfied that the proposed conditions ensured that the 
four Licensing Objectives would be promoted and that the granting of the licence would not 
undermine these objectives. 
 
The Sub Committee noted the concerns raised by local residents regarding noise and 
parking.  They were satisfied that the proposed conditions were sufficient to address any 
excessive noise issues.  As the parking was not relevant to the four Licensing Objectives, 
the Sub Committee did not take this into account but welcomed the fact that the applicant 
was willing to discuss this with the residents separately. 
 
The Sub Committee also noted that the applicant had agreed to the conditions as 
suggested by Trading Standards and Environmental Health and there were no objections 
from any other Responsible Authorities.  Overall the Sub Committee were satisfied that the 
conditions of the licence will promote the Licensing Objectives. 

 
The decision notice advised that any person aggrieved by the decision had the right to 
appeal to the local Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date of written notification of 
the decision. 
 
 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 11.20 a.m. 



APPENDIX 1 
Extract from Section 1.11 of the Senior Licensing Officer’s Report 
 
 

1. The premises licence holder shall ensure that a clearly visible notice will be placed on the 
premises advising those attending, that the Police will be informed if anyone is found in 
possession of controlled substances or weapons. 

 
2. The Licensee shall ensure that any bottles or glasses are removed from persons leaving 

the premises. 
 
3. Adequate access is produced for emergency vehicles. 
 
4. All parts of premises, fixtures & fittings, lighting, heating, electrical, sanitary 

accommodation, washing facilities, will be maintained at all times in good order and in a 
safe condition. 

 
5. Activities relating to the on-site disposal (including placing into external receptacles) and 

collection of refuse, bottles and recyclable materials shall not take place after 23.00. 
 
6. Outdoor lighting shall be positioned, so far as is reasonably practicable, so as to limit its 

intrusion into residential accommodation in the vicinity of the licensed premises whilst 
maintaining an adequate level of lighting for the safe access and egress of customers and 
persons employed at the premises. 

 
7. The premises licence holder shall ensure that a sufficient number of suitable receptacles 

are located in appropriate locations for the depositing of waste materials such as food 
wrappings, drinks containers, smoking related litter, etc. by customers. 

 
8. Children must be accompanied by a responsible adult. 
 
9. (a) An approved proof of age scheme shall be adopted, implemented and advertised within 

the premise such as ‘Challenge 25’ whereby an accepted form of photographic 
identification shall be requested before any alcohol is sold to any person who appears to be 
under 25 years of age.  Acceptable proof of age shall include identification bearing the 
customers photograph, date of birth and integral holographic mark or security measure.  
Suitable means of identification would include PASS approved proof of age card, photo-
card driving licence and passport. 

 
(b) Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the Challenge 25 scheme 
shall be displayed at the premises, including a Challenge 25 sign of at least A5 size at the 
entrance to the premises and where practicable at each point of sale. 

 
10. All staff and members who may be responsible for serving or supervising the supply of 

alcohol to be trained in the prevention of underage sales to a level commensurate with their 
duties.  All such training to be updated as necessary, for instances when legislation 
changes, and should include training on how to deal with difficult customers.  The training 
should be clearly documented and signed and dated by both the trainer and the member of 
staff receiving it.  The documentation shall be available for inspection on request by an 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a constable. 

 
11. All staff and members with a responsibility for supplying or selling alcohol shall be vigilant in 

preventing adults obtaining alcohol on behalf of persons who are under 18 and will refuse 
such sales where they suspect that this may be about to occur. 



 
12. The volume of amplified entertainment must be to a volume that does not cause nuisance to 

the nearest residential property. 
 
13. All windows and doors to be kept closed during the playing of live or amplified 

entertainment to reduce noise impact at neighbouring properties 
Note: This condition shall not prejudice the minimum ventilation levels for health & safety, 
and access to emergency exits shall not be compromised.   

 
14. During times of amplified entertainment, staff shall make regular patrols in the immediate 

vicinity to ensure noise nuisance does not occur at the nearest residential areas 
 
15. Applicants to display prominent, clear and legible notices at all exits requesting patrons to 

respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly. 
 

 
 
 


